50% of the voting capital and which it essentially controls in facts. In this respect, please see Section 3.2.of the Document.

() The free float data includes n. 17.339 ordinary treasury shares equal to 0,028% of the share capital owned by the Company on

the Document Date.

The following table illustrates the ownership structure of the Company after the Merger, as it would be

following the issue of all the shares in order to service the existing share-based incentive plans as of the

Document Date (fully diluted), for the case all the options assigned based on such plans – which as of

the Document date are still fully enforceable – are in fact exercised.  Those options can be exercized

within different dates, depending on the plan based on which they have been assigned (the last expiring

62

one being 3 September 2019).  For additional information on the expiration dates of the incentive plans

existing at the Document Date, please see Section 7.3.2 of the Document(6).

Post-Merger YOOX shareholders - fully diluted -

Declaring Entity Actual Shareholder
Ordinary

Shares
% of voting
share capital

Ordinary
shares  and B

Shares

% of total
share capital

Compagnie Financière

Rupert (*)

Richemont Holding

UK Limited

21.866.532

(1)
25,00 65.599.597 49,99

Federico Marchetti

Federico Marchetti (2) 6.652.653 7,60 6.652.653 5,07

Mavis S.r.l. 500.000 0,57 500.000 0,38

Total 7.152.653 8,18 7.152.653 5,45

Renzo Rosso

Red Circle

Investments S.r.l.
3.238.967 3,70 3.238.967 2,47

Red Circle S.r.l.

Unipersonale
1.604.012 1,83 1.604.012 1,22

Renzo Rosso 212.342 0,24 212.342 0,16

Total 5.055.321 5,78 5.055.321 3,85

Capital Research and

Management

Company

Capital Research and

Management

Company

2.998.469 3,43 2.998.469 2,29

OppenheimerFunds,

Inc.

OppenheimerFunds,

Inc.
2.224.081 2,54 2.224.081 1,69

Balderton Capital EU

Holdings Limited

Balderton Capital EU

Holdings Limited
2.185.145 2,50 2.185.145 1,67

Wasatch Advisors,

Inc.

Wasatch Advisors,

Inc.

1.251.154 1,43 1.251.154 0,95

Free float () - 44.750.113 51,15 44.750.113 34,10

Total issued shares  - 87.483.468 100,00 131.216.533 100,00

(*) Compagnie Financière Rupert is a partnership limited by shares governed by Swiss law and indirectly controlling RH (Richemont

Holdings UK Limited), also through Richemont (Compagnie Financière Richemont S.A.) of which it holds of shares representing

50% of the voting capital and which it essentially controls in facts. In this respect, please see Section 3.2.of the Document.

() The free float data includes (i) n. 17.339 ordinary treasury shares equal to 0,028% of the share capital owned by the Company on

the Document Date and (ii) n. 1.090.648 Ordinary Shares deriving from the exercise of all the options assigned to YOOX

[…]

accordance with what was agreed in the Merger Agreement, please refer to the Report. Please note that

the Report and Merger Plan are available at the Issuer’s registered office, on YOOX website,

www.yooxgroup.com, (Governance Section / Shareholders’ Meeting), and at the “eMarket Storage”

mechanism for authorised storage, which can be consulted via the website www.emarketstorage.com.

The reports of the independent auditors, KPMG, for the examination of the preparation of the YOOX

pro-forma consolidated data as at 31 December 2014 and as at 30 June 2015 included in this Chapter 4,

containing the opinion expressed regarding the reasonableness of the basic assumptions for preparing

the pro-forma data, the correct application of the methodology used and the correctness of the

accounting principles used to prepare the data, are reported in this Chapter 4.

http://www.yooxgroup.com/
http://www.emarketstorage.com/

85

4.1 YOOX Group Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31 December 2014
   (thousand Euros)

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME
STATEMENT

YOOX
Group

Largenta
Italia

Largenta UK
Group Aggregate

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Pro-forma
YOOX NAP

Group

Period 1/1/2014 – 31/12/2014

Net revenues 524,340 - 747,934 1,272,274  1,272,274

Cost of goods sold (336,793) - (436,683) (773,476)  (773,476)

Fulfilment costs (49,279) - (79,446) (128,725)  (128,725)

Sales and marketing costs (56,569) - (94,688) (151,257)  (151,257)

General expenses (55,959) (1) (133,750) (189,710) 12,228 (177,482)

Other income and expenses (2,486) - (42) (2,528)  (2,528)

Operating profit 23,254 (1) 3,325 26,578 12,228 38,806

Profit/Loss from investment in associates (694) - - (694)  (694)

Financial income 4,506 - 7,318 11,824 (944) 10,880

Financial expenses (4,437) - (7,441) (11,878) 5,178 (6,700)

Profit before tax 22,629 (1) 3,202 25,830 16,462 42,292

Taxes (8,827) - (7,601) (16,428) (2,476) (18,904)

Consolidated net profit for the fiscal year 13,802 (1) (4,399) 9,402 13,986 23,388

   (thousand Euros)

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
STATEMENT

YOOX
Group

Largenta
Italia

Largenta UK
Group Aggregate

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
YOOX NAP

Group

Period 1/1/2014 – 31/12/2014

Consolidated net profit for the fiscal year 13,802 (1) (4,399) 9,402 13,986 23,388

Other components of comprehensive income, net of
tax effects

Foreign currency translation differences for foreign

operations
1,805 - (72) 1,733 - 1,733

Profit/(loss) from cash flow hedges 26 - - 26 - 26

Total other components of comprehensive income
which will be (or could be) reclassified in the
income statement

1,831 - (72) 1,759 - 1,759

   - -
Profit/(loss) from exchange rate gains and actuarial

losses relating to employee benefits
(14) - - (14) - (14)

Total other components of comprehensive income
which will not be reclassified in the income
statement

(14) - - (14) - (14)

TOTAL CONSOLIDATED COMPREHENSIVE
NET PROFIT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 15,619 (1) (4,471) 11,147 13,986 25,133

of which:

Attributable to owners of the Group 15,619 (1) (4,471) 11,147 13,986 25,133
Consolidated comprehensive net profit attributable to

non-controlling interests - - - -

86

   (thousand Euros)

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

YOOX
Group

Largenta
Italia

Largenta UK
Group Aggregate

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
YOOX NAP

Group

31/12/2014

Property, plant and equipment 35,663 - 65,976 101,639 - 101,639

Intangible assets with finite useful life 35,685 2 20,723 56,410 - 56,410

Goodwill - - 302,592 302,592 728,427 1,031,019

Equity interests in associates 59 - - 59 - 59

Deferred tax assets 10,021 - 9,154 19,175 5,531 24,706

Other non-current financial assets 999 - 1,495 2,494 - 2,494

Total non-current assets 82,427 2 399,940 482,369 733,959 1,216,328
Inventories  222,834 - 226,246 449,080 - 449,080

Trade receivables 14,732 - 4,719 19,451 - 19,451

Other current assets 7,510 - 12,439 19,949 - 19,949

Cash and cash equivalents 118,028 47 29,765 147,840 (29,280) 118,560
Financial assets which are not non-current assets 9,539 - 28,872 38,411 - 38,411

Total current assets 372,644 47 302,041 674,732 (29,280) 645,452
Total assets 455,071 49 701,981 1,157,101 704,678 1,861,779

Share capital 620 50 437,642 438,312 (437,036) 1,276
Reserves 107,315 - 82,975 190,290 1,108,893 1,299,182
Retained earnings and losses carried forward  36,556 - (105,715) (69,159) 105,714 36,555
Consolidated net income for the fiscal year 13,802 (1) (4,399) 9,402 4,399 13,801
Shareholders' equity of Parent Company
shareholders  158,294 49 410,503 568,846 781,969 1,350,814

Shareholders' equity attributable to third parties - - 4,097 4,097 (4,097) -
Total consolidated shareholders' equity 158,294 49 414,600 572,943 777,872 1,350,814
Medium/long-term financial liabilities 66,072 - - 66,072 - 66,072
Liabilities for employee benefits 165 - - 165 - 165
Provisions for risks and non-current charges - - - - - -
Deferred tax liabilities 285  - 285 - 285

Other payables  - 8,526 8,526 - 8,526
Total non-current liabilities 66,522 - 8,526 75,048 - 75,048
Bank loans and other current financial liabilities 30,759 - 54,425 85,184 (54,425) 30,760
Provisions for risks and current charges 482 - - 482 - 482
Trade payables 164,466 - 114,265 278,731  278,731
Tax liabilities 320 - 13,540 13,860 (13,540) 320
Other payables 34,228 - 96,625 130,853 (5,229) 125,624
Total current liabilities 230,255 - 278,856 509,111 (73,194) 435,917
Total consolidated shareholders' equity and
liabilities 455,071 49 701,981 1,157,101 704,678 1,861,779

87

   (thousand Euros)

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED
CASH FLOW STATEMENT

YOOX
Group

Largenta
Italia

Largenta UK
Group Aggregate

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
YOOX NAP

Group

Period 1/1/2014 – 31/12/2014

Consolidated net income for the fiscal
year 13,802 (1) (4,399) 9,402 13,986 23,388

Adjustments for:

Taxes for the fiscal year 8,827 - 7,601 16,428 - 16,428

Financial expenses 4,437 - 7,441 11,878 - 11,878

Financial income (4,506) - (7,318) (11,824) - (11,824)

Share of earnings from associates 694 - - 694 - 694

Amortisation, depreciation and losses in

value 25,576 - 21,296 46,872 - 46,872

Fair value measurement of stock option

plans
1,236 - 18,997 20,233 - 20,233

Unrealised effect of changes in foreign

exchange rates
1,805 - (1,665) 140 - 1.40

Capital gains/(losses) on sale of non-current

assets
39 - 41 80 - 80

Provision for employee benefits 25 - - 25 - 25
Provisions for risks and charges 492 - - 492 - 492

Payment of employee benefits (70) - - (70) - (70)
Use of provisions for risks and charges (431) - - (431) - (431)
Changes in inventories (58,438) - (52,759) (111,197) - (111,197)
Changes in trade receivables (1,272) - (2,098) (3,370) - (3,370)
Changes in trade payables 43,673 1 19,732 63,406 - 63,406
Changes in other current assets and liabilities (794) - 15,263 14,469 (16,356) (1,886)
Cash flow from (used in) operating
activities 35,095 - 22,132 57,227 (2,370) 54,857

Income tax paid (11,112) - (3,699) (14,811) - (14,811)
Interest and other financial expenses paid (4,437) - (2,769) (7,206) (4,672) (11,878)
Interest and other financial income collected 4,506 - 7,318 11,824 - 11,824
CASH FLOW GENERATED BY (USED
IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 24,052 - 22,982 47,034 (7,042) 39,992

Investing activities   - - -
Expenditure for investments in property,

plant and equipment
(14,560) - (19,399) (33,959) - (33,959)

Expenditure for investments in intangible

assets
(23,865) - (463) (24,328) - (24,328)

Expenditure for investments in equity

investments
(343) - - (343) - (343)

Expenditure for investments in other non-

current financial assets
(89) - (82) (171) - (171)

Sale of fixed assets  - 27 27  27

CASH FLOW GENERATED BY (USED
IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (38,857) - (19,917) (58,774) - (58,774)

Financing activities   - - -
New short-term liabilities 18,894 - 20,182 39,076 (23,091) 15,985
Repayment of short-term liabilities (7,189) - - (7,189) - (7,189)
New medium/long-term financial liabilities 43,663 - - 43,663 - 43,663
Repayment of medium/long-term financial

liabilities
(1,793) - (18,924) (20,717) 18,298 (2,419)

Treasury share acquisition -  - - - -
Payments for share capital increase and

share premium reserves 21,775 - - 21,775 20,516 42,291

Investments in financial assets (797) - (6,405) (7,202) - (7,202)
Variation through difference between cash

effect and action of incentive plans - - - - - -

CASH FLOW GENERATED BY (USED
IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES 74,553 - (5,147) 69,406 15,723 85,129

TOTAL CASH FLOW FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR 59,748 - (2,082) 57,666 8,681 66,347

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning

of the fiscal year 58,280 47 30,842 89,169 (28,648) 60,521

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the

fiscal year 118,028 47 28,760 146,835 (19,967) 126,868

TOTAL CASH FLOW FOR THE
FISCALNANCIAL YEAR 59,748 - (2,082) 57,666 8,681 66,347

4.1.1 Explanatory notes

4.1.1.1 Preparation of the report

The YOOX Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared based on:

 the income statement, the comprehensive income statement, the statement of financial position

and the cash flow statement included in the YOOX Group consolidated financial statements as

at 31 December 2014, prepared in compliance with the International Financial Reporting

88

Standards (IFRS) adopted by the European Union and subject to auditing by KPMG which

issued its report, without reservations or requests for information, on 18 March 2015;

[…]

Total other components of comprehensive
income which will be (or could be)
reclassified in the income statement

- - - - - - -

   -

Profit/(loss) from exchange rate gains and

actuarial losses relating to employee benefits
   -

Total other components of comprehensive
income which will not be reclassified in the
income statement

- - - 13,986 - - 13,986

   -

TOTAL CONSOLIDATED
COMPREHENSIVE NET INCOME FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR

- - - 13,986 - - 13,986

of which:

Attributable to the group - - - 13,986 - - 13,986

Consolidated comprehensive net income

attributable to non-controlling interests
- - - - - - -

106

   (thousand Euros)

PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS OF THE
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION

Exercising of
Options on NAP

third parties
Transfer

and consolidation

Assumption of
payables for

NAP B Shares

Renunciation
and assumption

of other payables
Operation

accessory costs
Share capital

increase
Total Adjustments

Pro-Forma
 1 2 3 4 5 6

31/12/2014

Property, plant and equipment

Intangible assets with finite useful life

Goodwill  494,399   234,028 728,427

Equity interests in associates

Deferred tax assets   5,531  5,531

Other non-current financial assets

Total non-current assets - 494,399 - - 5,531 234,028 733,959
Inventories

Trade receivables

Other current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   (29,280)   (29,280)

Financial assets which are not non-current

assets

Total current assets - - - (29,280) - - (29,280)
Total assets - 494,399 - (29,280) 5,531 234,028 704,678

Share capital   (437,036)   - (437,036)

Reserves 4,097 821,322 20,726 43,352 (14,633) 234,028 1,108,893

Retained earnings and losses carried forward   105,714   105,714

Consolidated net income for the fiscal year   4,399   4,399

Shareholders' equity of Parent Company
shareholders  4,097 494,399 20,726 43,352 (14,633) 234,028 781,969

Shareholders' equity attributable to third

parties
(4,097)   (4,097)

Total consolidated shareholders' equity - 494,399 20,726 43,352 (14,633) 234,028 777,872
Medium/long-term financial liabilities

Liabilities for employee benefits

Provisions for risks and non-current charges

Deferred tax liabilities

Total non-current liabilities - - -  - -
Bank loans and other current financial

liabilities
   (54,425)   (54,425)

Provisions for risks and current charges

Trade payables

Tax liabilities   (13,540)   (13,540)

Other payables   (20,726) (4,668) 20,164  (5,229)

Total current liabilities - - (20,726) (72,632) 20,164 - (73,194)
Total consolidated shareholders' equity and
liabilities - 494,399 -  (29,280) 5,531 234,028 704,678

107

   (thousand Euros)

PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS OF THE
CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW
STATEMENT

Exercising of
Options on NAP

third parties
Transfer

and consolidation

Assumption of
payables for NAP

B Shares

Renunciation and
assumption of

other payables
Operation

accessory costs
Share capital

increase

Total
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
 1 2 3 4 5 6

Period 1/1/2014 – 31/12/2014

Consolidated net income for the fiscal year - - -  13,986 - - 13,986
Adjustments for:   -

Taxes for the fiscal year   -

Financial expenses   -

Financial income   -

Share of earnings from associates   -

Amortisation, depreciation and losses in value   -

Fair value measurement of stock option plans   -

Unrealised effect of changes in foreign

exchange rates
   -

Capital gains/(losses) on sale of non-current

assets
   -

Provision for employee benefits   -

Provisions for risks and charges   -

Payment of employee benefits   -

Use of provisions for risks and charges   -

Changes in inventories   -

Changes in trade receivables   -

Changes in trade payables   -

Changes in other current assets and liabilities   (3,353) (13,003)   (16,356)

Cash flow from (used in) operating
activities -  (3,353) 983 - - (2,370)

Income tax paid   -

Interest and other financial expenses paid   (4,672)   (4,672)

Interest and other financial expenses collected   -

CASH FLOW GENERATED BY (USED
IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES - - (3,353) (3,689) - - (7,042)

Investing activities   -

Expenditure for investments in property, plant

and equipment   -

Expenditure for investments in intangible

assets   -

Expenditure for investments in equity

investments   -

Expenditure for investments in other non-

current financial assets

Sale of fixed assets
   -

CASH FLOW GENERATED BY (USED
IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES - - - - - - -

Financing activities   -

New short-term liabilities   (23,091)   (23,091)

Repayment of short-term liabilities   -

New medium/long-term financial liabilities   -

Repayment of medium/long-term financial

liabilities   18,298   18,298

Treasury share acquisition   -

Payments for share capital increase and share

premium reserves   3,353 17,163   20,516

Investments in financial assets   -

Variation through difference between cash

effect and action of incentive plans   -

CASH FLOW GENERATED BY (USED
IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES - - 3,353 12,370 - - 15,723

TOTAL CASH FLOW FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR - - - 8,681 - - 8,681

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of

the fiscal year   (28,648)   (28,648)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the

fiscal year   (19,967)   (19,967)

TOTAL CASH FLOW FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR - - - 8,681 - - 8,681

108

Please see below for the notes on the above-mentioned adjustments.

1 Exercising of stock options over THE NET-A-PORTER GROUP minority shareholders

Statement of financial position

The adjustment represents the effect of the exercising of call options to buy THE NET-A-PORTER

[…]

Adjustments and net of goodwill
176.0 E = B + C + D

Merger deficit  1,031.0 F = A - E

Amount of Pro-Forma entry  234.0 F + C

111

4.1.5 Historical and Pro-Forma indicators per YOOX share

Historical and Pro-Forma indicators for the fiscal year ending 31 December 2014

The table below contains the main indicators monitored by the YOOX Group in absolute values and per

share, calculated on the basis of historical data and pro-forma data, with reference to the fiscal year

ending 31 December 2014.

To provide more information, the data of the Largenta Italia Group were also provided, calculated by

combining the Largenta Italia data with the Largent UK Group data to which the Pro-forma adjustment

amounts were added, except for the item Shareholders' equity as it was not representative.

   (thousand Euros)

   Largenta Italia Group

PRO-FORMA INDICATORS Notes YOOX
Group

Largenta
Italia

Largenta UK
Group

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Largenta Italia
Group +

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

YOOX NAP Group
2014 Pro-Forma Data

  A B C D B+C+D A+B+C+D

Data as at 31/12/2014

Number of shares (i) 65,645,185   131,199,194

Total Group shareholders’ equity  158,294 49 414,600 777,872  1,350,814

Total Group shareholders' equity per

share (in Euros)
 2.41   10.30

Data for the period from 1/1/2014 to
31/12/2014

EBITDA excluding incentive plan costs

(1)
(ii) 50,065 (1) 43,619 12,228 55,846 105,911

EBITDA excluding incentive plan costs

per share (1) (in Euros)
 0.76   0.81

Consolidated net income for the fiscal

year excluding incentive plan costs (2)
 14,746 (1) 14,598 13,986 28,583 43,329

Consolidated net income for the fiscal

year excluding incentive plan costs per

share (2) (In Euros)

 0.22   0.33

Cash flow for the period  59,748 - (2,082) 8,681 6,599 66,347

Cash flow for the period per share (in

Euros)
 0.91   0.51

(1) EBITDA is earnings before depreciation and amortisation, non-recurring expenses, income/loss from investment in

associates, financial income and expenses and income taxes. Since EBITDA is not recognised as an accounting

measure under Italian GAAP or the IFRS endorsed by the European Union, its calculation might not be standard.

YOOX Group management uses EBITDA to monitor and measure the Group’s performance. Management believes

that EBITDA is an important indicator of operating performance in that it is not affected by the various criteria used

[…]

The Pro-Forma Data as at 31 December 2014 presented using the reclassified income statement,

statement of financial position and cash flow statement are given below.

The data in the column:

 “Largenta Italia Group” represents the aggregation of the Largenta Italia S.p.A. and Largenta UK

Group data;

 “Largenta Italia Group + Pro-forma adjustments” represents the sum of the data in the “Largenta

Italia Group” column and the data in the “Pro-forma adjustments” column;

 “Pro-forma YOOX NAP Group represents the sum of the data in the “YOOX Group” column and

the data in the “Largenta Italia Group + Pro-forma adjustments” column.

 (thousand Euros)

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME
STATEMENT
RECLASSIFIED

YOOX
Group

Largenta

Italia
Group

Pro-Forma

Adjustments

Largenta Italia

Group +
Pro-Forma

Adjustments

YOOX NAP

Group
Pro-forma

 A B C B+C A+B+C

Period 1/1/2014 – 31/12/2014

Net revenues 524,340 747,934  747,934 1,272,274

Cost of goods sold (336,793) (436,683)  (436,683) (773,476)

Fulfilment costs (42,221) (74,357)  (74,357) (116,578)

Sales and marketing costs (56,558) (94,688)  (94,688) (151,246)

General expenses (36,216) (98,546) 12,228 (86,318) (122,534)

Other income and expenses (2,486) (42)  (42) (2,528)

Incentive plans costs (1,236) (18,997)  (18,997) (20,233)

EBITDA (1) 48,830 24,621 12,228 36,849 85,679
% of Net revenues 9.3% 3.3%  4.9% 6.7%

Depreciation and amortisation (25,576) (21,297)  (21,297) (46,873)

Operating income 23,254 3,324 12,228 15,552 38,806
% of Net revenues 4.4% 0.4%  2.1% 3.1%

Income/Loss from investment in associates (694) -  - (694)

Financial income 4,506 7,318 (944) 6,374 10,880

Financial expenses (4,437) (7,441) 5,178 (2,263) (6,700)

Profit before tax 22,629 3,201 16,462 19,663 42,292
Taxes (8,827) (7,601) (2,476) (10,077) (18,904)
Consolidated net income for the fiscal year 13,802 (4,400) 13,986 9,586 23,388

% of Net revenues 2.6% -0.6%  1.3% 1.8%

EBITDA excluding incentive plan costs (1)
50,065 43,618 12,228 55,846 105,911

% of Net revenues 9.5% 5.8%  7.5% 8.3%

Operating income excluding incentive plan costs (2) 24,490 22,321 12,228 34,549 59,039

% of Net revenues 4.7% 3.0%  4.6% 4.6%

Consolidated net income for the fiscal year excluding

incentive plan costs (3)
14,746 14,597 13,986 28,583 43,329

% of Net revenues 2.8% 2.0%  3.8% 3.4%

(1) EBITDA is earnings before depreciation and amortisation, non-recurring expenses, income/loss from investment in

associates, financial income and expenses and income taxes. Since EBITDA is not recognised as an accounting

measure under Italian GAAP or the IFRS endorsed by the European Union, its calculation might not be standard.

YOOX Group management uses EBITDA to monitor and measure the Group’s performance. Management believes

that EBITDA is an important indicator of operating performance in that it is not affected by the various criteria used

[…]

(3) The “Consolidated net income for the period excluding incentive plan costs” is defined as the Consolidated net

income for the period before non-cash costs relating to the Stock Option Plans and company Incentive Plans as far

as YOOX is concerned and the share-based incentive plans used by the Largenta UK Group and related tax effects.

With special reference to the Largenta UK Group, note that the tax effect has not been considered because it was

considered that the costs of the company incentive schemes in the financial schedules at 31 December 2014 could

not be deducted.

The “Consolidated net income for the period excluding incentive plan costs and with Pro-Forma Adjustments” is

defined as the Consolidated net income for the period before non-cash costs relating to the Stock Option Plans and

company Incentive Plans as far as YOOX is concerned and the share-based incentive plans used by the Largenta UK

Group and related tax effects to which the effect of pro-forma entries is added.

   (thousand Euros)

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
RECLASSIFIED

YOOX
Group

Largenta
Italia

Group

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

YOOX NAP
Group

Pro-forma
 A B C  A+B+C

31/12/2014

Inventories   222,834  226,246   449,080

Trade receivables   14,732  4,719   19,451

Other current assets (excluding other current

financial assets)
   7,092  12,439   19,531

Trade payables   (164,466) (114,266)   (278,731)

Other payables   (34,073) (96,626) 5,229  (125,468)

Current taxes payable   (803) (13,540) 13,540  (803)

Net Working Capital (1)   45,317 18,973 18,769  83,059

Property, plant and equipment   35,663  65,976   101,639

Intangible assets with finite useful life   35,685  20,725   56,411

Goodwill  302,592 728,428  1,031,019

Deferred tax assets   10,021  9,154 5,531  24,707

Other non-current financial assets   1,058  1,495   2,553

Non-current assets   82,427 399,942 733,959  1,216,328

Liabilities for employee benefits   (165)   (165)

Provisions for risks and non-current charges   -

Deferred tax liabilities   (285)   (285)

Other medium/long-term payables  (8,525)   (8,525)

Non-current liabilities (450) (8,525)   (8,975)

Net invested capital (2)   127,294 410,390 752,728  1,290,412

Share capital   620  437,692 (437,036)  1,276

Reserves   107,315  82,974 1,108,893  1,299,335

Retained earnings and losses carried forward   36,556  (105,715) 105,715  36,556

Consolidated net income for the fiscal year   13,802  (4,399) 4,399  13,648

Equity attributable to third parties   -   4,097 (4,097)

Shareholders' equity   158,294  414,649 777,872  1,350,814

Cash and cash equivalents   (118,028) (29,812) 29,281  (118,559)

Financial assets which are not non-current assets   (9,957) (28,872)   (38,829)

Bank loans and other current financial liabilities   30,759  54,425 (54,425)  30,759

Other current financial liabilities   155   155

Medium/long-term financial liabilities   66,072   66,072

Net financial position   (31,000) (4,259) (25,144)  (60,402)

Total sources of funding 127,294  410,390 752,728  1,290,412

(1) “Net working capital” is current assets, net of current liabilities, with the exception of cash and cash equivalents,

bank loans and borrowings and other financial payables due within one year and financial assets and liabilities

included under other current assets and liabilities. Net working capital is not recognised as an accounting measure

under Italian GAAP or the IFRS endorsed by the European Union. The criterion applied by the Company might not

be consistent with that adopted by other groups, and accordingly, the balance obtained may not be comparable with

those calculated by such groups.

[…]

criterion applied by the Company might not be consistent with that adopted by other groups, and accordingly, the

balance obtained may not be comparable with those calculated by such groups. For details of the items that make up

net debt (or net financial position), please see the table below in the section “Debt/Net financial position”. “Other

current financial assets” are not governed by the definition of net debt (or net financial position) of the CESR: the

Group believes this definition should be integrated including claims vs acquirer and logistics operators from whom

cash on delivery is required under “other current financial assets”.

Please note that with reference to the reclassified pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position,

the data of the Largenta Italia Group + Pro-Forma Adjustments have not been recorded as they are not

representative.

   (thousand Euros)

RECLASSIFIED PRO-FORMA STATEMENT OF
CHANGE OF CONSOLIDATED NET
FINANCIAL POSITION

YOOX
Group

Largenta
Italia

Group

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Largenta Italia
Group +

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

YOOX NAP
Group

Pro-forma

 A B C B+C A+B+C

Period 1/1/2014 – 31/12/2014

EBITDA excluding incentive plan costs 50,065 43,618 12,228 55,846 105,911

Net financial income/(expenses) and Income from

investments
(625) (123) 4,234 4,111 3,486

Taxes (8,827) (7,601) (2,476) (10,077) (18,904)

Change in net working capital (17,013) (7,247) (16,354) (23,601) (40,614)

Capital Expenditure (34,932) (19,862) - (19,862) (54,794)

Other 96 (5,544) 15,210 9,666 9,762

Free cash flow (11,236) 3,241 12,842 16,083 4,847

Non-recurring costs/revenues

Proceeds from stock option exercise and other share-

based incentive plans
21,738 - - - 21,738

Change in net financial position 10,502 3,241 12,842 16,083 26,585

116

4.2 Pro-forma consolidated financial statements for YOOX as at 30 June 2015

   (thousand Euros)

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED
INCOME STATEMENT

YOOX Group

Largenta
Italia

Largenta UK

Group Aggregated
Pro-forma

adjustments

YOOX NAP
Group pro-

forma

Period 1/1/2015 – 30/06/2015

Net revenues 284,552 - 507,235 791,787  791,787

Cost of goods sold (179,300) - (298.878) (478.178)  (478.178)

Fulfilment costs (29,655) - (56,582) (86,237)  (86,237)

Sales and marketing costs (34,567) - (57,668) (92,235)  (92,235)

General expenses (35,006) (2) (67,841) (102,848) 2,680 (100,168)

Other income and expenses (2,508) - 21 (2,487)  (2,487)

Non-recurring expenses (5,209) - (376) (5,584) 5,584 -

Operating income (1,693) (2) 25,912 24,217 8,264 32,481
Result of equity investments 94 - - 94  94

Financial income 6,425 - 3,553 9,978 (121) 9,857

Financial expenses (5,316) - (2,397) (7,713) 171 (7,542)

Profit before tax (491) (2) 27,068 26,575 8,314 34,889
Taxes 618 - (7,031) (6,413) (2,069) (8,482)

Consolidated net income for the fiscal year 127 (2) 20,038 20,162 6,245 26,407

   (thousand euro)

PRO-FORMA COMPREHENSIVE
CONSOLIDATED INCOME
STATEMENT

YOOX Group

Largenta
Italia

Largenta UK

Group Aggregated
Pro-forma

adjustments

YOOX NAP
Group pro-

forma

Period 1/1/2015 – 30/06/2015

Consolidated income for the fiscal year 127 (2) 20,038 20,162 6,245 26,407

Other components of comprehensive
income, net of tax effects

Foreign currency translation differences (935) - (304) (1,239) - (1,239)

Net income/(loss) from cash flow hedge

reserve 250 -  250 - 250

Total other components of comprehensive
income which will be (or could be)
reclassified in the income statement

(685) - (304) (989) - (989)

   - -  -
Net change in retained earnings and actuarial

losses relating to employee benefits 5 - - 5 - 5

Total other components of comprehensive
income which will not be reclassified in the
income statement

5 - - 5 - 5

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
CONSOLIDATED INCOME FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR

(553) (2) 19,734 19,179 6,245 25,425

of which:

attributable to the group (553) (2) 19,734 19,179 6,245 25,425
attributable to non-controlling interests  -   -

117

   (thousand Euros)

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YOOX Group

Largenta
Italia

Largenta UK

Group Aggregated
Pro-forma

adjustments

YOOX NAP
Group pro-

forma

30/06/2015

Property, plant and equipment 38,272 - 75,093 113,365 - 113,365

Intangible assets with finite useful life 43,823 2 26,374 70,199 - 70,199

Goodwill - - 331,303 331,303 1,368,355 1,699,657

Equity interests in associates 59 - - 59 - 59

Deferred tax assets 13,979 - 11,750 25,729 3,938 29,667

Other non-current financial assets 1,158 - 1,624 2,783 - 2,783

Total non-current assets 97,292 2 446,144 543,437 1,372,293 1,915,730
Inventories  273,957 - 252,516 526,473 - 526,473

Trade receivables 13,386 - 13,070 26,456 - 26,456

Other current assets 9,899 - 20,004 29,902 - 29,902

Cash and cash equivalents 103,269 47 31,236 134,552 (31,236) 103,315
Current financial assets 20,439 - 43,417 63,856 - 63,856

Total current assets 420,949 47 360,243 781,239 (31,236) 750,003
Total assets 518,241 48 806,387 1,324,676 1,341,057 2,665,733

Share capital 621 50 479,167 479,838 (478,561) 1,277
Reserves 107,807 - 95,180 202,988 1,797,224 2,000,212
Reserves for profit/loss carried forward  50,358 - (120,107) (69,749) 120,107 50,358
Consolidated income for the fiscal year 127 (2) 20,038 20,163 (20,038) 125
Shareholders’ equity attributable to owners
of the Parent Company 158,914 48 474,278 633,240 1,418,732 2,051,972

Shareholders’ equity attributable to third

parties - - 5,275 5,275 (5,275) -

Total consolidated shareholders’ equity 158,914 48 479,554 638,516 1,413,456 2,051,972
Medium-/long-term financial liabilities 110,731 - - 110,731 - 110,731
Employee benefits 159 - - 159 - 159
Provisions for non-current risks and charges - - - - - -
Deferred tax liabilities 359  - 359 - 359

Other payables - - 8,360 8,360 - 8,360
Total non-current liabilities 111,248 - 8,360 119,608 - 119,608
Bank loans and other current financial

liabilities 22,047 - 58,176 80,223 (58,176) 22,047

Provisions for current risks and charges 286 - - 286 - 286
Trade payables 194,290 - 148,271 342,561 - 342,561
Tax liabilities 535 - 374 909 (374) 535
Other payables 30,921 - 111,653 142,573 (13,850) 128,724
Total current liabilities 248,079 - 318,473 566,553 (72,400) 494,153
Total consolidated shareholders’ equity and
liabilities 518,241 48 806,387 1,324,676 1,341,057 2,665,733

118

   (thousand Euros)

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH
FLOW STATEMENT

YOOX Group

Largenta
Italia

Largenta UK

Group Aggregated
Pro-forma

adjustments

YOOX NAP

Group pro-forma

Period 1/1/2015 – 30/06/2015

Consolidated income for the fiscal year 127 (2) 20,038 20,162 6,245 26,407
Adjustments for:

Taxes for the fiscal year (618) - 7,031 6,413  6,413

Financial expenses 5,316 - 2,397 7,713  7,713

Financial income (6,425) - (3,553) (9,978)  (9,978)

Share of earnings from associates (94) - - (94)  (94)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment

losses 14,645 - 13,062 27,707  27,707

Fair value measurement of stock option

plans 1,014 - 5,228 6,242  6,242

Unrealised effect of changes in foreign

exchange rates (935) - 1,736 801  801

Losses/(gains) on sale of non-current assets 58 - (21) 38  38

Provision for employee benefit liabilities 19

 - - 19  19

Provision for risks and charges 286 - - 286  286

Payment of employee benefits (25) - - (25)  (25)
Use of provisions for risks and charges (483) - - (483)  (483)
Change in inventories (51,123) - (4,665) (55,788)  (55,788)
Change in trade receivables 1,346 - (7,677) (6,331)  (6,331)
Change in trade payables 29,824 2 25,123 54,949  54,949
Change in other current assets and

liabilities (5,440) - (21,072) (26,512) 6,055 (20,457)

Cash flow from (used in) operating
activities (12,506) - 37,626 25,120 12,300 37,420

Income tax paid (3,051) - (3,164) (6,215)  (6,215)
Interest and other financial expenses paid (5,316) - (2,397) (7,713)  (7,713)
Interest and other financial expenses

received 6,425 - 3,553 9,978  9,978

CASH FLOW FROM (USED IN)
OPERATING ACTIVITIES (14,449) - 35,619 21,170 12,300 33,470

Investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and

equipment (10,191) - (12,663) (22,855)  (22,855)

Acquisition of intangible assets (18,200) - (8,811) (27,011)  (27,011)

Acquisition of investments - - - -  -
Acquisition of other non-current financial

assets (160) - 12 (148)  (148)

Disposal of non-current assets  - -

CASH FLOW FROM (USED IN)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES (28,550) - (21,463) (50,013)  (50,013)

Financing activities
New short-term financial liabilities 3,712 - 23,317 27,029  27,029
Repayment of short-term financial

liabilities (10,862) - (24,534) (35,396) (3,751) (39,148)

New medium/long-term financial liabilities 52,750 - - 52,750  52,750
Repayment of medium/long-term financial

liabilities
(6,618) - - (6,618)  (6,618)

Treasury share acquisition -  - -  -
Payment for share capital increase and

share premium reserve 158 - - 158 (8,333) (8,175)

Investments in financial assets (10,900) - (11,468) (22,368)  (22,368)
Variation through difference between cash

effect and action of incentive plans - - - -  -

CASH FLOW FROM (USED IN)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 28,240 - (12,685) 15,555 (12,085) 3,470

TOTAL CASH FLOW FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR (14,760) - 1,472 (13,288) 215 (13,073)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning

of the period 118,028 47 29,765 147,840 (29,281) 118,559

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the

period 103,269 47 31,236 134,552 (29,066) 105,486

TOTAL CASH FLOW FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR (14,760) - 1,472 (13,288) 215 (13.073)

119

4.2.1 Explanatory Notes

4.2.2.1 Basis of presentation

The YOOX pro-forma consolidated financial statements were prepared based on:

 Income statements, comprehensive income statement, balance sheet and cash flow statement

included in the YOOX Group condensed consolidated half-year financial statements at 30 June

2015 prepared in accordance with the applicable international accounting standard for interim

financial reporting (IAS-34) adopted by the European Union and subjected to limited audit by

KPMG, which issued its unqualified report, without reservations or requests for information, on

[…]

The consolidated cash flow statement according to the Largenta UK Group statements reconciles the net

financial position at the beginning and end of the period, while the consolidated cash flow statement

according to the YOOX statements reconciles the balance of cash and cash equivalents at 1 January

2015 with 30 June 2015.

135

4.2.4 Description of Pro-Forma adjustments as at 30 June 2015

The statements below indicate the pro-forma adjustments made with reference to the pro-forma

consolidated income statement, the comprehensive income statement, the statement of financial position

and the cash flow statement for the financial year ending 30 June 2015.

   (thousand Euros)

PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS
TO THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME
STATEMENT

Exercising of
Options on
NAP third

parties
Transfer

and consolidation

Assumption
of payables
for NAP B

Shares

Renunciation
and

assumption
of other

payables
Operation

accessory costs
Share capital

increase

Total
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
 1 2 3 4 5 6

Period 1.1.2015 – 30.6.2015

Net revenues   - -  -

Cost of goods sold   - -  -

Fulfilment costs   - -  -

Sales and marketing costs   - -  -

General expenses   2,680 -  2,680

Other income and expenses   - -  -

Non-recurring expenses   - 5,584  5,584

Operating income  - - - 2,680 5,584 - 8,264
Result of equity investments   - -  -

Financial income   (121) -  (121)

Financial expenses   171 -  171

Profit before tax - - - 2,730 5,584 - 8,314
Taxes   (560) (1,509)  (2,069)

Consolidated net income for the fiscal year - - - 2,170 4,075 - 6,245

   (thousand Euros)

PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Exercising of
Options on
NAP third

parties

Transfer
and

consolidation

Assumption of
payables for

NAP B Shares

Renunciation
and

assumption of
other payables

Operation
accessory costs

Share capital
increase

Total
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
 1 2 3 4 5 6

Period 1.1.2015 – 30.6.2015

Consolidated net income for the fiscal
year

- - - 2,170 4,075 - 6,245

   -

Other components of comprehensive
income, net of tax effects

   -

Foreign currency translation differences

for foreign operations
   -

Profit/(loss) from cash flow hedges   -

Total other components of
comprehensive income which will be
(or could be) reclassified in the income
statement

- - - - - - -

   -

Net change in retained earnings and

actuarial losses relating to employee

benefits

   -

Total other components of
comprehensive income which will not
be reclassified in the income statement

- - - 2,170 4,075 - 6,245

   -

TOTAL CONSOLIDATED
COMPREHENSIVE NET INCOME
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR

- - - 2,170 4,075 - 6,245

of which:

Attributable to the group - - - 2,170 4,075 - 6,245

 - - - - - - -

(thousand Euros)

136

PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Exercising of
Options on
NAP third

parties

Transfer
and

consolidation

Assumption of
payables for

NAP B Shares

Renunciation
and

assumption of
other payables

Operation
accessory costs

Share capital
increase

Total
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
 1 2 3 4 5 6

Period 1.1.2015 – 30.6.2015
